

	<u>ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT NO. 1 IN</u> <u>R.C.S. No.158/2018</u> <u>CNR No. MHKO110012902018</u> <u>Passed on 07/07/2026</u>
---	---

The suit is 8 years old. Perused rozanama and entire record of this case. Present suit is for permanent injunction. The plaintiffs and their advocate is absent when called. The suit is pending for evidence of the plaintiff. The suit is kept for DID since 17/03/2026 vide order below Exh.1. Since 17/03/2026 no steps/evidence is lead by the plaintiff.

2. The sufficient opportunity is given to the plaintiff to proceed with the suit. The suit is listed in the action plan of 2026 as 8 years old suit. The plaintiff is absent since long and no steps taken by his advocate. Hence, considering all the record, rozanama, it reveals that plaintiff has no interest to proceed with the suit. Therefore, no purpose would be serve to keep this suit pending without any further progress. Hence, I pass following order.

O R D E R

1. Suit is dismissed for default.
2. Parties to bear own costs.

Date : 05/08/2026
Peth-Vadgaon.

(A. R. Joshi)
2nd Jt. Civil Judge Junior Division,
Peth-Vadgaon.